�
Honorable Robert L. Austin


President, Hoover City Council


100 Municipal Drive


Hoover, Alabama  35216





Municipalities – Mayors – City Councils – Attorneys – Jefferson County – Shelby County





The Hoover City Council cannot unilaterally appoint or terminate the city attorney.  By ordinance, the city has given the authority to initiate an appointment to the mayor, subject to the council’s consent.  Pursuant to such grant of authority, under section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama, the mayor likewise has the authority to initiate a termination of the attorney, subject to the council’s consent at its next meeting.





Dear Mr. Austin:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Hoover City Council.








QUESTION





	Does the Hoover City Council have the authority to appoint and remove the city attorney?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, that the mayor “shall have the power to appoint all officers whose appointment is not otherwise provided for by law.”  Ala. Code § 11-43-81 (1989) (emphasis added).  The Alabama Court of Civil Appeals has held that, under the statute, absent contrary authority, a mayor has the sole power to hire a secretary.  City of Brighton v. Gibson, 501 So. 2d 1239, 1240 (Ala. Civ. App. 1987).  In reliance on Brighton, this Office has interpreted the statute to hold that a city personnel rule governed the appointment of officers and employees [Opinion to Honorable Jerry W. Jackson, Attorney, Haleyville City Council, dated January 5, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00072] and that a city council can make itself, by ordinance, the appointment authority for all officers and employees [Opinion to the Honorable Jay M. Ross, Attorney, City of Bayou La Batre dated April 21, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00166].  You refer this Office to our Opinion to the Honorable Louise C. Thompson, Acting Clerk-Treasurer, City of Hueytown, dated March 8, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00173.  That opinion stated that the city council is the appointing authority for the city attorney.  Id. at 2.  The Thompson opinion, however, was similarly limited to the extent that the position was covered by other law.  Id.





	In this case, there is other authority for the appointment of the city attor�ney.  Section 2-77 of the Hoover City Code provides that “[t]he office of city attorney is to be filled by one person chosen by the presiding officer, with the approval of the city council, who is licensed to practice law in the state.”  Hoover City Code § 2-77 (emphasis added).  The term “presiding officer” ordi�narily refers to the president of the city council in cities with a population of 12,000 or more.  See Opinion to the Honorable Charles E. Osborne, Mayor, City of Talladega, dated April 2, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-118; Opinion to the Honorable Michael G. Kendrick, Attorney, City of Homewood, dated March 8, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00132.  The use of the term in the Hoover City Code, however, appears to refer to the mayor.  This Office understands that there is no definitional sec�tion of the Code and that the only section shedding light on the meaning of the term is section 2-34.1 of the Hoover City Code.  That section provides as fol�lows:





	There shall be elected by the council and from its members a president of the council and a president pro tempore of the council which appointments must be entered upon the minutes of the coun�cil.  In case of the absence or disability of the presiding officer, the functions of the office shall be exercised by the president of the council and, during his absence or disability, by the present pro tempore of the council.  In the event of a vacancy for any cause in the office of the presiding officer, the president of the council shall succeed to the office of the presiding officer for the unexpired term.  In the event of a vacancy for any cause in the office of the president of the council, the president pro tempore shall, in like manner, be president of the council for the unexpired term.





Hoover City Code § 2-34.1 (emphasis added).  Because this section addresses the replacement of the presiding officer with the president of the council, it is clear that they are separate officers.  Moreover, the state law reference at the end of the Section 2-34.1 of the Hoover City Code cites section 11-43-42 of the Code of Alabama, which relates to the exercise of the functions of the mayor during the mayor’s absence.  The local ordinance is a codified version of the state law.  “Mayor” is used in place of “presiding officer” in the state law.  Id.  


 


	Section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama also specifically provides for the mayor’s removal authority under the precise circumstances presented here:  





[The mayor] may remove any officer for good cause, except those elected by the people, and fill the vacancy caused thereby, perma�nently, if the appointment of such officer is made by the mayor, and temporarily, if such officer was elected by the council or appointed with its consent, in either of which last two cases he must report such removal and his reasons therefore to the council at its next regular meeting, when, if the council shall sustain the act of removal by the mayor by a majority vote of those elected to the council, the vacancy shall be filled as provided in this title.





Ala. Code § 11-43-81 (1989) (emphasis added).








CONCLUSION





	The council cannot unilaterally appoint or terminate the city attorney.  By ordinance, the city has given the authority to initiate an appointment to the mayor, subject to the council’s consent.  Because it has done so, under section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama, the mayor likewise has the authority to initi�ate a termination of the attorney, subject to the council’s consent at its next meeting.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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